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FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER PMAY IN UTTARAKHAND


2673.  SHRI MAHENDRA SINGH MAHRA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the amount allocated to the State of Uttarakhand during financial year 2014-15 to 2017-18 under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY);

(b) the districts included under this scheme; and

(c) the number of houses constructed and likely to be constructed in Champavat, Udham Singh Nagar, Almora, Bageshwar, Nainital, Uttarkashi and Chamoli districts under this scheme?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a) & (b) : The erstwhile rural housing scheme Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY) has been re-structured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana –Gramin (PMAY-G) which is implemented by Ministry of Rural Development from 01.04.2016. The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Urban (PMAY-U).

Amount released to the State of Uttarakhand during financial year 2014-15 to 2017-18 under PMAY-G and PMAY-U is given below:

                                                                                                                       (Rs. in lakh)

Fund released under PMAY-G Fund released under PMAY-U

17034.737* 36260.00


* This includes funds released under IAY also.

All districts of State of Uttarakhand are covered under PMAY-G. District-wise detail of cities included under PMAY-U in the State of Uttarakhand is at Annexure-I.


(c) : As reported by the State, the number of houses constructed and likely to be constructed under PMAY-G ( as on .07.03.2018) and under PMAY-U (as on 15.03.2018)  is as below:

(Units in nos.)

S.

No.

Districts No. of houses

constructed

No. of houses likely to be constructed

  PMAY-G PMAY-U PMAY-G PMAY-U

1 Almora 48 1 8 186

2 Bageshwar 56 3 14 233

3 Chamoli 156 73 198 1869

4 Champawat 78 0 206 247

5 Nainital 180 91 137 408

6 Udham Singh Nagar 808 902 1,626 7955

7 Uttarkashi 205 57 116 753


Annexure-I


Annexure refers to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2673 for answer on 19.03.2018


Details of cities included in the PMAY(U) Mission along with name of districts in the State of

Uttarakhand under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)


S. No. City District Name

1 Almora Almora

2 Augustmuni Rudraprayag

3 Badrinathpuri Chamoli

4 Bageshwar Bageshwar

5 Bajpur Udham Singh Nagar

6 Banbasa Champawat

7 Barkot Uttarkashi

8 Berinaag Pithoragarh

9 Bhagwanpur Haridwar

10 Bhikiyasain Almora

11 Bhimtal Nainital

12 Bhowali Nainital

13 Chamba Tehri Garhwal

14 Chamiyala Tehri Garhwal

15 Chamoli Gopeshwar Chamoli

16 Champawat Champawat

17 Chiniyalisaun Uttarkashi

18 Dehradun Dehradun

19 Devaprayag Tehri Garhwal

20 Dharchula Pithoragarh

21 Didihat Pithoragarh

22 Dineshpur Udham Singh Nagar

23 Dogadda Pauri Garhwal

24 Doiwala Dehradun

25 Dwarahat Almora

26 Gadarpur Udham Singh Nagar

27 Gairsain Chamoli

28 Gaja Pauri Garhwal

29 Gangolihaat Pithoragarh

30 Gangotri Uttarkashi

31 Ghansali Tehri Garhwal

32 Gochar Chamoli

33 Gularbhoj Udham Singh Nagar

34 Haldwani-cum-Kathgodam Nainital

35 Hardwar Haridwar

36 Herbertpur Dehradun

37 Jaspur Udham Singh Nagar

38 Jhabrera Haridwar

39 Jonk Pauri Garhwal

40 Joshimath Chamoli


41 Kaladhungi Nainital

42 Kapkoot Bageshwar

43 Karnaprayag Chamoli

44 Kashipur Udham Singh Nagar

45 Kedarnath Rudraprayag

46 Kela Khera Udham Singh Nagar

47 Khatima Udham Singh Nagar

48 Kichha Udham Singh Nagar

49 Kirtinagar Tehri Garhwal

50 Kotdwara Pauri Garhwal

51 Laksar Haridwar

52 Lalkuan Nainital

53 Lamgaun Tehri Garhwal

54 Landhaura Haridwar

55 Lohaghat Champawat

56 Mahua Dabra Haripura Udham Singh Nagar

57 Mahua Kheraganj Udham Singh Nagar

58 Manglaur Haridwar

59 Muni Ki Reti Tehri Garhwal

60 Mussoorie Dehradun

61 Nainital Nainital

62 Nanakmatta Udham Singh Nagar

63 Nandprayag Chamoli

64 Narendranagar Tehri Garhwal

65 Naugaun Uttarkashi

66 Pauri Pauri Garhwal

67 Pipalkoti Chamoli

68 Piran Kaliyar Haridwar

69 Pithoragarh Pithoragarh

70 Pokhri Chamoli

71 Purola Uttarkashi

72 Ramnagar Nainital

73 Ranikhet Almora

74 Rishikesh Dehradun

75 Roorkee Haridwar

76 Rudraprayag Rudraprayag

77 Rudrapur Udham Singh Nagar

78 Satpuli Pauri Garhwal

79 Selaqui Dehradun

80 Shaktigarh Udham Singh Nagar

81 Shivalik Nagar Haridwar

82 Sitarganj Udham Singh Nagar

83 Srinagar Pauri Garhwal

84 Sultanpur Udham Singh Nagar

85 Tanakpur Champawat

86 Tehri Tehri Garhwal


87 Tharali Chamoli

88 Tilwara Rudraprayag

89 Ukhimath Rudraprayag

90 Uttarkashi Uttarkashi

91 Vikasnagar Dehradun

